

Racewer 2015 Sept 28 2015

North Dakota Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners

P.O. Box 5001, Bismarck, ND 58502 phone: 701-328-9540, e-mail: <u>ndbvme@nd.gov</u>, web: <u>www.ndbvme.org</u>

24 September 2015

Mr. John Walstad Code Revisor North Dakota Legislative Council State Capitol 600 E. Boulevard Ave, 2nd Floor Bismarck, ND 58505-0360

Dear Mr. Walstad:

The Notice of Intent to Amend Administrative Rules and a copy of the proposed rules are enclosed, as required by NDCC § 28-32-10(1).

Sincerely, John R. Boyce, DVM, PhD Executive Secretary

Thomas Bettenhausen, DVM Bismarck, ND President Gerald Buchholz, DVM Bismarck, ND Secretary Carolyn Woodruff, DVM Beulah, ND

Lynn Priebe, LVT Valley City, ND Carmel Miller Carson, ND Public Member John R. Boyce, DVM, PhD *Executive Secretary*

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AMEND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners will hold a public hearing to address a proposed amendment to N.D. Admin. Code Title 87 at 9:00 a.m. on November 2, 2015 in the office of the Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, 513 E. Bismarck Expressway, Suite 28, Bismarck, North Dakota. The purpose of the proposed amendment is to require that licensed veterinarians provide a prescription to a client who requests one, as long as certain provisions are met. The proposed amendment is not expected to have an impact on the regulated community in excess of \$50,000.

The proposed rule may be reviewed at the office of the Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, 513 E. Bismarck Expressway, Suite 28, Bismarck, ND 58504. A copy of the proposed rules may be obtained by writing the Board at P.O. Box 5001, Bismarck, ND 58502, or by calling (701) 328-9540. Written or oral comments on the proposed rules sent to the above address or telephone number and received by November 12, 2015 will be fully considered.

If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners at the above telephone number or address at least 10 days prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 24th day of September, 2015.

John R. Boyce, DVM, PhD Executive Secretary North Dakota Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners